

CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY

NOTICE OF AWARD

S.R. 417/BOGGY CREEK ROAD SYSTEMS INTERCHANGE LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT NO. 417-301D CONTRACT NO. 001311

August 10, 2017

Bids for this project were received and opened on July 25, 2017 at 1:30 p.m. The bid tabulation is attached hereto.

On August 10, 2017 the CFX Board members awarded the Contract to the following firm, contingent upon final execution of the contract by both parties:

Lafleur Nurseries and Garden Center, LLC
6275 W State Road 46
Sanford, FL 32771

Any person who is adversely affected by this decision and who wants to protest must comply with the proper procedures in the Central Florida Expressway Authority's Procedure for Resolution of Protests, Rule Chapter 3-1 which is available for review upon request at the CFX's Office, 4974 ORL Tower Road, Orlando, Florida. Failure to comply with Rule Chapter 3-1 shall constitute a waiver of a right to initiate protest proceedings. A protest bond in the amount of \$5,000.00, or 1% of the lowest bid submitted, whichever is greater, is required to protest this decision to award.

Aneth Williams
Director of Procurement

The posting of this Notice of Award, while believed to be accurate, is unofficial and is offered strictly for the convenience of interested persons. The CFX shall not be liable for any errors or omissions involved in the posting of this online Notice. The official Notice of Award has been, or will be, posted in the lobby of the CFX's office at 4974 ORL Tower Road, Orlando, Florida, and shall be the sole version of the Notice upon which interested persons may rely for all intents and purposes.

BID TAB
 CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY
 S.R. 417/Boggy Creek Road Interchange Landscape Improvements
 PROJECT NO. 417-301D, CONTRACT NO. 001311

Pay Item No.	Symbol	Quantity	Unit	Scientific Name	Common Name	Size	Spacing	LAFLEUR NURSERIES		ARAZOZA BROS. CORP		GROUNDTEX OF CENTRAL FL	
								Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost
Trees													
580-30-1	AR	44	EA	ACER RUBRUM 'FLORIDA FLAME'	FLORIDA FLAME RED MAPLE	30 GALLON, 3" CAL., 11-13' HT.	AS SHOWN	\$300.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 364.00	\$ 16,016.00
580-15-1	JT	6	EA	HUNPERUS CHINENSIS 'TORULOSA'	TORULOSA JUNIPER	15 GALLON, 4-5" HT x 3' W	AS SHOWN	\$300.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 288.00	\$ 1,728.00
580-30-2	LS	17	EA	LIQUIDAMBAR STRYACIFLUA	SWEETGUM TREE	30 GALLON, 2.5" CAL., 8-10' HT.	AS SHOWN	\$300.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 370.00	\$ 6,290.00	\$ 296.00	\$ 5,032.00
580-15-2	PE 15	36	EA	PINUS ELLIOTTII	SLASH PINE	15 GALLON, 1.5" CAL., 6-8' HT.	AS SHOWN	\$300.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 4,320.00	\$ 151.00	\$ 5,436.00
580-30-3	PO	5	EA	PLANTANUS OCCIDENTALIS	NYCAMORE TREE	30 GALLON, 2.5" CAL., 12-14' HT.	AS SHOWN	\$300.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 370.00	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 1,875.00
580-65-1	QV 65	87	EA	QUERCUS VIRGINIANA	SOUTHERN LIVE OAK	65 GALLON, 3" CAL., 12-14' HT.	AS SHOWN	\$700.00	\$ 60,900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 78,300.00	\$ 1,422.00	\$ 123,714.00
584-1	SP	364	EA	SABAL PALMETTO	SABAL PALM	REGENERATED ROOTS, 12" - 24" CT, SLICK TRUNKS	AS SHOWN	\$500.00	\$ 182,000.00	\$ 565.00	\$ 205,660.00	\$ 842.00	\$ 306,488.00
580-30-4	TD	68	EA	TAXODIUM DISTICHUM	AUTUMN GOLD BALD CYPRESS	30 GALLON, 2.5" CAL., 8-10' HT.	AS SHOWN	\$300.00	\$ 20,400.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 485.00	\$ 32,985.00
584-2	WR	24	EA	WASHINGTONIA ROBUSTA	WASHINGTON PALM	15" - 45" C.T., SLICK TRUNKS	AS SHOWN	\$500.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 1,765.00	\$ 42,360.00
584-3	XBN	10	EA	▯BUTIAGRUS NABONNANDII	MIKE PALM	16" O.A., TRIMMED ROOTS	AS SHOWN	\$1,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1,385.00	\$ 13,850.00
Shrubs and Groundcovers													
581-7-1	AA	15	EA	AGAVE AMERICANA	CENTURY PLANT	7 GAL., 3" HT., FULL, 12 LEAVES MIN.	AS SHOWN	\$50.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 158.00	\$ 2,370.00
581-7-2	BP	378	EA	BAUHINIA PUNCTATA	RED BAHIRINIA	7 GALLON, FULL, 3" HT.	60" OC	\$40.00	\$ 15,120.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 18,900.00	\$ 114.00	\$ 43,092.00
581-3-1	HPD	1,118	EA	HAMELIA PATENS 'COMPACTA'	DWARF FIREBRUSH	3 GALLON, 18-24" X 18-24" HT.	48" OC	\$12.00	\$ 13,416.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 8,944.00	\$ 16.55	\$ 18,502.90
581-3-2	NO	953	EA	NERIUM OLEANDER 'CALYPSO RED'	CALYPSO RED OLEANDER	3 GALLON, FULL, 24"x24" HT.	48" OC	\$12.00	\$ 11,436.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 8,577.00	\$ 20.65	\$ 19,679.45
581-3-3	PC	5,674	EA	PLUMBAGO CAPENSIS	IMPERIAL BLUE PLUMBAGO	3 GALLON, 18-24" X 18-24" HT.	36" OC	\$12.00	\$ 68,088.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 45,392.00	\$ 17.75	\$ 100,713.50
581-7-3	SM	79	EA	SABAL MINOR	DWARF BLUESTEM PALMETTO	7 GALLON, 3 FRONDS MIN., 48" O.C., 24" X 24" HT.	48" OC	\$80.00	\$ 6,320.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 7,900.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 16,985.00
581-7-4	SRC	388	EA	SERENGA REPENS 'CINEREA'	SILVER SAW PALMETTO	7 GALLON, 18" X 18" HT.	60" OC	\$80.00	\$ 31,040.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 27,160.00	\$ 131.00	\$ 50,828.00
581-1-1	SB	10,564	EA	SPARTINA BAKERI	SAND CORNDRASS	1 GALLON, NURSEY GROWN, FULL, 18" HT.	36" OC	\$4.00	\$ 42,256.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 42,256.00	\$ 10.40	\$ 109,855.60
581-1-2	TJ	25,166	EA	TRACHELOSPERMUM JASMINOIDES	CONFEDERATE JASMINE	1 GALLON, FULL, 16"-24" X 12"-24" HT.	24" OC	\$4.50	\$ 113,247.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 100,664.00	\$ 16.50	\$ 415,239.00
581-1-3	TF	1,085	EA	TRIPSAULUM DACTYLOIDES	FAKAHATCHEE GRASS	1 GALLON, NURSEY GROWN, FULL 18" HT.	36" OC	\$4.00	\$ 4,340.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 4,340.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 13,020.00
581-1-4	VZ	262	EA	WETEVERIA ZIZANIOIDES	WEVETER GRASS	1 GALLON, NURSEY GROWN, FULL 24" H.T.	48" OC	\$5.00	\$ 1,310.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 1,179.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 2,358.00
581-30-1	VOB	59	EA	WIBURNUM OBOVATUM 'SELECT'	WALTER'S 'VIBURNUM 'SELECT'	B/B OR 30 GALLON, FULL, 6' HT. X 4' SPD.	60" OC	\$200.00	\$ 11,800.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 11,800.00	\$ 266.00	\$ 15,694.00
581-3-4	ZP	817	EA	ZAMIA FUMILIA	COONTIE	3 GALLON, FULL, 18" X 18" HT.	36" OC	\$25.00	\$ 20,425.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 24,510.00	\$ 38.87	\$ 31,756.79
Miscellaneous Items													
580-170-1		32,818	SY	BED PREPARATION				\$2.00	\$ 65,636.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 73,840.50	\$ 1.84	\$ 60,385.12
580-176-1	MULCH	41,184	SY	PINE NEEDLE MULCH (1" depth)				\$3.00	\$ 123,552.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 102,960.00	\$ 1.37	\$ 56,422.08
580-170-2		29,246	SY	FIELD DIRECTED SITE RESTORATION				\$3.50	\$ 102,361.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 116,984.00	\$ 3.25	\$ 95,049.50
580-301-1		298	EA	PALM STAKING				\$45.00	\$ 13,410.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 8,940.00	\$ 76.00	\$ 22,640.00
580-176-2	MULCH	41,184	SY	PINE NEEDLE MULCH (1" depth REPLACEMENT)				\$1.00	\$ 41,184.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 61,776.00	\$ 1.28	\$ 52,715.52
570-1	SOD	14,514	SY	PASPALLUM NOTATUM	ARGENTINE BAHIA	SOLID SOD		\$2.00	\$ 29,028.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 65,313.00	\$ 5.12	\$ 74,311.68
571-1	CURLEX	5,897	SY	CURLEX EROSION CONTROL FABRIC				\$2.00	\$ 11,794.00	\$ 5.25	\$ 30,959.25	\$ 2.24	\$ 13,209.28
570-5-1		12	CY	TREE AND SHRUB FERTILIZATION / INSECT AND DISEASE CONTROL (YEAR ONE)				\$3,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 4,965.00	\$ 59,580.00
580-173-2		12	CY	MONTHLY MAINTENANCE CYCLE (WEEDING, LITTER REMOVAL, PRUNING, STAKE/ GUYING MAINTENANCE) (YEAR ONE)				\$6,000.00	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 7,942.00	\$ 95,304.00
570-5-1A		12	CY	TREE AND SHRUB FERTILIZATION / INSECT AND DISEASE CONTROL (YEAR TWO)				\$3,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 4,443.00	\$ 53,316.00
580-173-2A		12	CY	MONTHLY MAINTENANCE CYCLE (WEEDING, LITTER REMOVAL, PRUNING, STAKE/ GUYING MAINTENANCE) (YEAR TWO)				\$6,000.00	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 7,153.00	\$ 85,836.00
102-1		1	LS	MOT				\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 43,000.00	\$ 43,000.00
101-1		1	LS	MOBILIZATION				\$70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	#####	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 36,000.00
999-1		1	N/A	WORK ORDER ALLOWANCE				\$50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
999-2		1	N/A	ALLOWANCE FOR DISPUTES REVIEW BOARD				\$6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
								\$ 1,410,713.00		\$1,611,664.75		\$2,200,960.42	